TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Reassignment and Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		04/14/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AWS Convergence Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	2-5 Metropolitan Court	
City:	Gaithersburg	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20878	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2799186	SPONSOR SELECT
Registration Number:	2815684	BRAND WRAP
Registration Number:	2620037	WEATHERBUG
Registration Number:	2314353	INSTASPORTS
Registration Number:	2178378	AIRWATCH
Registration Number:	1937862	AUTOMATED WEATHER SOURCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (313)496-8454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3139636420 Phone:

Email: schultz@millercanfield.com

Correspondent Name: **Deborah Benedict** Address Line 1: 150 West Jefferson Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226 Address Line 4:

REEL: 003078 FRAME: 0619

TRADEMARK

900024202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah L. Benedict
Signature:	/deborahlbenedict/
Date:	05/05/2005
Total Attachments: 2 source=AWS#page1.tif source=AWS#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003078 FRAME: 0620

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is made as of April 14, 2005 by COMERICA BANK ("LENDER") to AWS Convergence Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2-5 Metropolitan Court, Gaithersburg Maryland 20878 ("COMPANY").

Recital 8

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the trademarks described on Exhibit A (the "Trademarks") to LENDER under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 2002, and recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on December 12, 2002 at Reel/Frame: 002634/D672; and

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all it's obligations to LENDER in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and LENDER wishes to reassign all interest that LENDER may have in the Trademarks.

Agreement

Now Therefore, LENDER agrees that it releases its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of LENDER in the Trademarks.

LENDER:

COMERICA BANK

Todd A. McDonald, its Vice President

Address:

Comerica Bank

11921 Freedom Drive, Suite 920

Reston VA 20190

TRADEMARK REEL: 003078 FRAME: 0621

Exhibit A

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration/Application No.</u>

SPONSOR SELECT 2799186

BRAND WRAP 2815684

WEATHERBUG 2620037

INSTASPORTS 2314353

AIRWATCH 2178378

AUTOMATED WEATHER

SOURCE (image)

RECORDED: 05/05/2005

1937862

TRADEMARK REEL: 003078 FRAME: 0622